COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA ITEM TRANSMITTAL

(1) DEPARTMENT (2) MEETING DATE (3) CONTACT/PHONE

Public Works 11/7/2017 Jeff Lee, Capital Projects Manager
(805) 781-1043

(4) SUBJECT

Request to receive and file a project update on city participation in the new Animal Shelter project and

provide direction, as necessary. All Districts.

(5) RECOMMENDED ACTION

It is recommended that the Board receive and file a project update on city participation in the new Animal
Shelter project (WBS 320088) and provide direction, as necessary.

(6) FUNDING SOURCE(S) (7) CURRENT YEAR FINANCIAL

Fund Center 230 Capital IMPACT

Project Total Project Costs =
$13,701,500.00

(8) ANNUAL FINANCIAL
IMPACT

$0.00

(9) BUDGETED?
Yes

(10) AGENDA PLACEMENT
{ } Consent { }Presentation { } Hearing (Time Est.

) {X} Board Business (Time Est. 30 min)

(11) EXECUTED DOCUMENTS
{ } Resolutions { } Contracts { } Ordinances {X} N/A

(12) OUTLINE AGREEMENT REQUISITION NUMBER (OAR)

(13) BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQUIRED?
BAR ID Number: N/A

N/A { } 4/5th's Vote Required X} N/A
(14) LOCATION MAP (15) BUSINESS IMPACT STATEMENT? (16) AGENDA ITEM HISTORY
Attached No { } N/A Date: 2/28/17, #20; 9/19/17, #23

(17) ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE REVIEW
David E. Grim

(18) SUPERVISOR DISTRICT(S)
All Districts

Reference: 17NOV07-BB-2

Page 1 of 4




COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Public Works

Jeff Lee, Capital Projects Manager

Dave Flynn, Deputy Director of Public Works
VIA: Wade Horton, Director of Public Works

DATE: 11/7/2017

SUBJECT: Request to receive and file a project update on city participation in the new Animal Shelter
project and provide direction, as necessary. All Districts.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board receive and file a project update on city participation in the new Animal
Shelter project (WBS 320088) and provide direction, as necessary.

DISCUSSION

The current Animal Services shelter was constructed around 1975 on a former landfill utilized in the
1940's by the U.S. Army and Camp San Luis Obispo. As initially designed, the structure totaled
6,600 square feet and was intended primarily for the kenneling of dogs, with less than 38 square feet
dedicated to the care and housing of cats; no accommodations were made for-other types of animals.
Since then, additional building modifications have been built to accommodate dog runs adjacent to the
kennels, corrals for ranch animals, a small structure for cats, night drop-off kennels, an expansion for
staff administration, and renovation for the public lobby.

\
Current codes, energy standards, and public expectations for animal shelters have shifted substantially.
Many of the shelter’s original design features and characteristics are now outdated or inconsistent with
the current understanding of humane animal sheltering. Moreover, the energy and water conservation
measures at the shelter are not consistent with County objectives. Past efforts in incrementally improving
the facility have been hampered by a multitude of issues, and on April 7, 2015, the Board recognized that
further investment in the current facility would not be cost effective. On April 12, 2016, the Board
directed staff to proceed with development of a new Animal Shelter utilizing the Design-Build project
delivery method.

Page 2 of 4



This direction resulted in execution of a consultant services agreement on February 28, 2017 with Kitchell
for construction management and SWATT/MIERS Architects providing master architect services
consistent with the first phase of the design-build process. Also on February 28, 2017, the Board
approved a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Cities of Arroyo Grande, Atascadero, Grover
Beach, Morro Bay, Paso Robles, Pismo Beach and San Luis Obispo for the allocation of construction and
financing costs for a replacement Animal Shelter. A copy of the MOA is attached as Exhibit B.

The MOA addresses the following general terms, among others:

e Total cost of the project, estimated at $13.7 million, excluding County only costs for existing
property, remaining depreciation of the existing shelter and possible future costs for demolition
or repurposing of the existing facility;

e Allocation of the principle and financing costs among the eight jurisdictions, based on a rolling
three-year average of shelter usage data. The current utilization data would require that the
County contribute 38% of the project costs while the cities would collectively contribute 62%.

e Procedures for a city or cities to discontinue their participation in the MOA and exit the Animal
Shelter Project. A city may end participation in the project as outlined within the Agreement;
however, there are potential cost implications and notification requirements. The most recent
decision point was “written notification to the County by” October 31, 2017 whereby each city
determined whether to participate in future project financing. The absence of written notification
was considered acceptance.

On October 30, 2017, the City Councils of Atascadero and Paso Robles individually held special meetings
to discuss each city’s continued participation in the new Animal Shelter project. Depending on the
outcome of those discussions, the County and the other participants in the project have the following
options:

e Continue project implementation with participation between the cities of Arroyo Grande, Grover
Beach, Morro Bay, Pismo Beach, San Luis Obispo and the County. Attached as Exhibit C is a table
outlining the revised participation percentages for each city and the county without participation
from both Atascadero and Paso Robles. This scenario assumes a $500,000 reduction in project
cost.

e Provide alternative direction to County staff and the Steering Committee regarding project
implementation.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT/IMPACT

A Steering Committee was formed to direct project implementation and includes city representatives,
County representatives from Administration (for finance oversight and governance), Public Works (as the
project manager), the Auditor’s Office (for project financing), and the Health Agency (as client department
and operator).

The Steering Committee has been provided a copy of this staff report.

Page 3 of 4



Attached is a table indicating percentage of participation and annual range of costs for Cities and the
County; with and without the Cities of Atascadero and Paso Robles participation.

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

The New Animal Shelter project is a multi-year project in the Facilities Capital Fund - WBS 320088.
On February 28, 2017, the Board approved a budget adjustment in the amount of $1,741,600 to fund the
project through this first project phase.

The current total to design and construct the New Animal Shelter project is estimated at $13.7 million.
Outside project participants will pay a portion of the construction cost per the MOA. Staff will return to
the Board to fund the Design-Build construction contract phase of the project at a later date.

Please see Exhibit “A” for the current cost estimate of the design phase.
RESULTS

Support of the project's progress and the ability to continue to the next phases will lead to the
development of an Animal Shelter facility which will result in a safe, healthy and well-governed
community.

ATTACHMENTS

Vicinity Map

Exhibit A - Project Cost Estimates

Exhibit B - Project MOA adopted February 28, 2017

Exhibit C - Table of Participation Percentages by City and County
Exhibit D - Timeline of Board Actions

PowerPoint Presentation

okl nN =

n

Jeff Hamm, Health Agency Director

Dr. Eric Anderson, Animal Shelter Director
Animal Shelter Steering Committee

File: 320088

Reference: 17NOV07-BB-2

L:\Design\2017\November\BOS\Animal Shelter BB\320088_AS 110717 brd Itr.docxJL:sm

Page 4 of 4



Vicinity Map

\ Monterey vl Kings County I Tulare County

Kem County
Pacific Ocean

Ventwra]
County G LI o

Project Location Map

Design-Build Project

New Animal Services Facility
COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

1:2,936
Created by: Staff
0 122 245 Feet )
‘ | | Printed: 10/21/2016

10f1




EXHIBIT A

Project Cost Estimates - Phase |

Animal Shelter Design-Build Project
San Luis Obispo CA

Total Project Estimated

Expenditures: Budget Project Costs Variance
Construction Management and Master
Architect Services $1,241,600 $1,241,600 $0
Environmental, Utility Coordination,
Soils Engineering and Other
Engineering Consultants 228,000 228,000 0
Public Works Project Administration 272,000 272,000 0
Construction 0 0 0
Construction Support 0 0 0

Total Expenditures $1,741,600 $1,741,600 $0
Funding Source:
FC 230 Facilities Capital Projects $575,000 $575,000 $0
General Government Building
Replacement Designation 1,166,600 1,166,600 0

Total Funding $1,741,600 $1,741,600 $0

L:\Design\2017\November\BOS\Animal Shelter BB\320088 Exhibit A.docx.jc

1 0of1



Exhibit B

AGREEMENT FOR ALLOCATION OF CONSTRUCTION AND FINANCING COSTS FOR AN
ANIMAL SERVICES SHELTER AT 865 OKLAHOMA AVENUE IN SAN LUIS OBISPO,
CALIFORNIA, BETWEEN THE CITIES OF ATASCADERO, ARROYO GRANDE, GROVER
BEACH, MORRO BAY, PASO ROBLES, PISMO BEACH, AND SAN LUIS OBISPO AND THE
COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO

THIS AGREEMENT, dated for reference as of February 1, 2017 (the “Agreement”), is entered into by
and between the COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO (the “County”), and the cities of ATASCADERO,
ARROYO GRANDE, GROVER BEACH, MORRO BAY, PASO ROBLES, PISMO BEACH, AND
SAN LUIS OBISPO (each, a “City,” and collectively, the “Cities,” and, together with the County, the
“Parties”, or individually “Party”).

RECITALS
The County and each of the Cities are parties to a separate but similar Contract for Animal Care and
Control Services (“Services Contract”) effective as of July 1, 2016 and expiring, unless sooner
terminated, on June 30, 2019, pursuant to which the County provides animal control services throughout
San Luis Obispo County, including within the jurisdictional boundaries of each of the Cities.

In conjunction with and pursuant to the Services Contract, the County operates an existing Animal
Services Shelter located at 885 Oklahoma Avenue in San Luis Obispo, California. Owing to the
obsolescence of the existing shelter, it is necessary to construct a new Animal Services Shelter (“Shelter”
or “Project”) as generally described in Exhibit A, at an address preliminarily identified as 865 Oklahoma
Avenue, and as generally depicted in Exhibit B (“Shelter Property™).

The Parties acknowledge the benefit of collaborative and joint efforts in constructing the Shelter. -

The Parties enter into this Agreement to memorialize their participation and corresponding obligations
with regards to the allocation and repayment of the construction and financing costs for the Shelter.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Recitals.
The above Recitals are true and correct.

2. Estimated Project Construction Costs.

a) The Project construction costs, excluding the portion of the Oklahoma Ave./Utility Extension
costs to be borne solely by the County, and excluding the County-only costs of the remaining
depreciation value of the existing facility, demolition of the existing facility, and land costs, and
excluding costs to be shared proportionally only by the Cities, for the Shelter are estimated at this
time to be Thirteen Million One Hundred Seventy Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($13,176,500) as shown in Exhibit D (the “Estimated Project Construction Costs”). The
Estimated Project Construction Costs include expenses for soft costs, such as architectural and
engineering services; County costs for administration, project management service,
environmental review, planning and building fees, and inspections; and hard costs, such as actual
construction costs.

b) The Estimated Project Construction Costs shall only include those expenses and costs generally
described above, which are incurred by the County specifically for the Shelter construction
project. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary below, the total Project Costs, as defined in
Paragraph 5(a) below shall not exceed Fourteen Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars
($14,500,000) without a written amendment to this agreement signed by all Parties.

10f 17



¢) The Project will be managed as a “Design / Build” project, as approved by the County of San
Luis Obispo Board of Supervisors on April 12, 2016.

3. Excess Construction Costs
a) Prior to Authorization for Construction to Begin (“Construction Contract™).

(i) If the County receives information in the design or bidding process indicating that the
Estimated Project Construction Costs for the Shelter will exceed $13,176,500 by less than ten
percent (10%), the County shall provide written notice to each member of the Executive
Board (as defined in Section 9(b) below) of the revised estimated construction costs within a
reasonable period of time before such additional construction costs are incurred. The
Executive Board shall either approve or disapprove the additional construction costs, if any,
by written notice to the County, delivered within ninety (90) days after receipt of the
County’s notice of the revised construction costs. If any Executive Board member fails to
timely approve in writing, the Executive Board shall be deemed to have not approved and the
County shall promptly confer with all Cities regarding the additional construction costs and
any means by which such additional construction costs may be minimized. ,

(ii) If the County receives information as part of the design or bidding process indicating that the
Estimated Project Construction Costs for the Shelter will exceed $14,500,000, the County
shall immediately provide written notice to each City of the revised estimated construction
costs (“Excess Construction Costs™) and confer with the Cities as to whether to authorize the
Construction Contract or reject all bids. Each City shall either approve or disapprove the
Excess Construction Costs resulting in Estimated Project Construction Costs exceeding
$14,500,000 by written amendment delivered to the County within ninety (90) days after
receipt of the County’s written amendment. If the decision is to authorize the contract, the
County shall prepare and deliver to the Cities a written amendment to this Agreement
amending Section 2(b) to increase the not-to-exceed amount. If any City fails to timely
approve in writing, the City shall be deemed to have disapproved. Should a City(ies)
disapprove the Excess Construction Costs, the County will immediately confer with all Cities
in an attempt to reconcile the disagreement. Should the Parties be unable to reach agreement,
the measures shall be taken to reduce the costs below $14,500,000 and in no such event shall
the Parties be liable for Excess Construction Costs absent a written amendment to this
agreement.

(iii) If a City chooses to not participate in the shelter construction at that time, the City is allowed
to withdraw from this agreement and pay its proportionate share of all costs incurred as of the
date of withdrawal. The date of withdrawal shall be defined as the date that written notice is
received by the County of the City's desire to withdraw due to Excess Construction Costs
beyond amounts previously agreed. The County will recalculate future payments of the
remaining Parties using revised percentages of shelter use with the methodology in Section
6(a).

b) Authorization for Construction to Begin

(i) Upon County’s authorization for Construction to begin, total costs for the Project including
any incurred or future hard costs, soft costs, contingencies, and other miscellaneous costs
related to Shelter construction will be added to the estimated final construction costs
(“Estimated Final Construction Costs™). The Estimated Final Construction Costs will not
exceed the Estimated Project Construction Costs (or Excess Construction Costs), unless
agreed to in writing by all of the Parties in a written amendment to this Agreement. Should
the Parties be unable to reach agreement, measures shall be taken to reduce the costs below

20f 17



$14,500,000 and in no such event shall the Parties be liable for Excess Construction Costs
absent a written amendment to this agreement.

(ii) If a City chooses to not participate in the shelter construction at that time, the City is allowed
to withdraw from this agreement and pay its proportionate share of all costs incurred as of the
date of withdrawal. The date of withdrawal shall be defined as the date that written notice is
received by the County of the City's desire to withdraw due to Excess Construction Costs
beyond amounts previously agreed. The County will recalculate future payments of the
remaining Parties using revised percentages of shelter use with the methodology in Section
6(a).

c) After Authorization for Construction to Begin

(i) If the County becomes aware, after its authorization for Construction to begin, that the costs
of construction will exceed the Estimated Final Construction Costs due to unforeseen or other
conditions, the County shall provide written notice, to each City of the revised estimated
construction costs within a reasonable period of time before such additional construction
costs are incurred. Each City shall either approve or disapprove the additional construction
costs, if any, by written notice to the County, delivered within ninety (90) days after receipt
of the County’s notice of the revised construction costs. If any City fails to timely approve in
writing, the City shall be deemed to have not approved and the County shall promptly confer
with all Cities regarding the additional construction costs and any means by which such
additional construction costs may be minimized. No additional construction costs shall be
incurred that exceed $14,500,000 without a written amendment signed by all the Parties.
Should the Parties be unable to reach agreement, measures shall be taken to reduce the costs
below $14,500,000 and in no such event shall the Parties be liable for Excess Construction
Costs absent a written amendment to this agreement.

(i) If a City chooses to not participate in the shelter construction at that time, the City is allowed
to withdraw from this agreement and pay its proportionate share of all costs incurred as of the
date of withdrawal. The date of withdrawal shall be defined as the date that written notice is
received by the County of the City's desire to withdraw due to Excess Construction Costs
beyond amounts previously agreed. The County will recalculate future payments of the
remaining Parties using revised percentages of shelter use with the methodology in Section
6(a).

4. Financing
a) County Advance of Funds. The County shall advance funds required to pay for the costs of
construction of the Shelter. The County intends to finance the funds it advances, including
County in house soft costs.
i) County Sole Discretion as to Financing Terms. The County, at its sole discretion, shall
determine financing terms based on market rates and terms available at the time of financing.
The anticipated financing interest rate is estimated to be between 3.5%-5%, based on a 25-
year term, see Exhibit D. The County may finance the Estimated Final Construction Costs
(hard, soft, design, etc.) for the Shelter in addition to customary out of pocket costs to obtain
financing, if any. The County may choose to provide in-house financing, provided the
interest rate charged to the Cities does not exceed commercially available rates for like
projects and terms of financing are equal to or more favorable to Cities than terms otherwise
available to the County.
(1) The County will provide notification to the Shelter Executive Board of its intentions
regarding external or in-house financing at least 30 days prior to taking action on

30f17



financing. Said notification will include final estimates of financing costs and
anticipated interest rates.

(2) Should the Cities desire to have costs identified as “Costs Shared Proportionally by
Cities Only” in Exhibit D included in any financing, the Cities shall provide written
notification to the County by October 31, 2017. Should all Cities fail to provide
written notice, the “Costs Shared Proportionally by Cities Only” will be proportionally
allocated to each of the Cities as shown in Exhibit C and billed accordingly, with a
payment due date of January 1, 2018.

ii) Estimated Project Financing Costs. The financing costs are estimated to range from
$7,556,392 to $11,618,328, as shown in Exhibit D, depending on the applicable interest rate
and whether there are out of pocket costs to obtain financing (collectively “Estimated Project
Financing Costs”). If the actual interest rate is higher or lower than that estimated on Exhibit
D, the actual financing costs will vary.

5. Total Estimated Project Costs/Total Project Costs.

a)

The Estimated Final Construction Costs and the Estimated Project Financing Costs are jointly
referred to as the Total Estimated Project Costs. Once the Shelter has been constructed and
financed, the County will prepare a final cost summary of the actual construction and financing
costs incurred by County in connection with the Shelter, excluding any costs that this Agreement
expressly provides shall be excluded from the calculation, to establish the total project costs and
annual repayment schedule based on the financing. Upon request, a City may review back up
material for the summary. After review and adjustment (if any) of the final cost summary by all
Parties, the approved final cost summary shall be known as the Total Project Costs. No City shall
unreasonably delay or disapprove the Total Project Costs.

6. Allocation of Total Project Costs.
(a) Allocation Based on Percentage of Shelter Use. Each Party shall pay its share of the Total Project

%Shelter Use =

b)

Costs, based on the annual repayment schedule associated with the financing. Each Party’s share
shall be based upon that individual Party’s percentage of shelter use. Shelter use is defined as the
number of shelter services (impounds, quarantines, animal surrenders, confiscations, euthanasia
requests, etc.) originating from, or requested by, an individual Party’s jurisdiction and/or its
residents. Each Party’s share shall be determined annually by the County as part of their normal
record keeping processes. The individual Party’s shelter use percentage shall be calculated using
the total number of shelter services allocated to an individual Party over the preceding three full
fiscal year periods, divided by the total number of all shelter services provided to all Parties over
the same preceding three full fiscal year periods.

( Party#Shelter Services yoqrq + Party #Shelter Servicesyeqr, + Party #Shelter Servicesyeq, 3)
(Total#Shelter ServiceSyeqy 1 + Total #Shelter Servicesyeq,r o + Total #Shelter Servicesyeqr 3)

Exhibit C indicates the percentage of each Party's actual use of the existing Animal Services
shelter for the Fiscal Years 2013-14, 2014-15, and 2015-16. Adjustments to each Party’s annual
allocation of Total Project Costs shall be adjusted annually based on the previous 3-year trailing
average of the percentages of shelter use.

Reallocation in the Event of Withdrawal or Termination. In the event that a Party withdraws or
terminates under Section 8 below, the allocation of each Party’s share of Total Project Costs shall
be adjusted upward for the remaining parties for the subsequent calendar year. The annual
calculation and any associated adjustments shall be made by December 31" of each year and
shall be due on July 1* of the next fiscal year.

4 of 17



7. Use of Shelter :

a) The Shelter shall only be used as an Animal Services facility. No other County department or
agency or other person or entity shall use any portion of the Shelter without the prior written
consent of the Operations Committee (as defined in Section 9 (a) below). Such use shall be
accompanied by the payment of an appropriate rental charge.

8. Termination and Withdrawal
a) Withdrawal Prior to Authorization of Construction/Payment of Allocation of Soft Costs.

i) Any Party may withdraw from this Agreement prior to County’s authorization of the
Construction to begin by giving a minimum of one (1) year’s written notice to all Parties and
by payment of its share, based on the allocation set forth in Section 6, above, of costs
incurred by County prior to date of receipt of notice of withdrawal. Notice shall be deemed
received on the date of personal delivery, or if mailed by U.S. mail, five (5) days after date of
mailing. Such costs shall be reasonably determined by County and a majority of the Parties
of the Executive Board, excluding any Party(ies) electing to withdraw. Any withdrawing
Party shall pay its share by the effective date of its withdrawal. A withdrawing Party who
withdraws prior to October 31, 2017 shall not be required to pay any portion of financing
costs, regardless of whether outside financing or in -house County financing is ultimately
provided. Any payment of soft or hard costs by a withdrawing Party shall be deleted from the
amount to be financed. The County will recalculate future payments of the remaining Parties
using revised percentages of shelter use with the methodology in Section 6(a).

b) Withdrawal After Construction Begins /Payment of Allocation.

i) Any Party may withdraw from this Agreement after the County’s authorization of
construction begin, by providing a minimum of one (1) year’s written notice to all of the
other Parties and prepaying its entire allocation of the Total Project Costs by the effective
date of its withdrawal. If a Party withdraws from this Agreement prior to October 31, 2017,
any estimated financing costs shall be deducted from the Total Project Costs before
calculating the withdrawing Party’s Total Project Costs share. If County provides in-house
financing, any finance or interest charge accruing or payable after the withdrawal shall be
deducted from the Total Project Costs before calculating the withdrawing Party’s share of the
Total Project Costs. Withdrawal from the Agreement shall be effective as of December 31 of
the year stated in the written notice. The County will recalculate future payments of the
remaining Parties using revised percentages of shelter use with the methodology in Section
6(a).

¢) The County shall not terminate a City’s access to or use of the Shelter if the City is not in default
of its payment obligations. For the purposes of this Agreement, a City shall be deemed to be in
default if said City is sixty (60) calendar days or more in arrears on any payment required under
this Agreement.

(i) Should the County desire to terminate a City’s access or use of the Shelter for default of its
payment obligations, the County shall include any non-defaulted Cities, at the non-defaulted
Cities’ sole discretion, in negotiations with the defaulted City, prior to their termination.

(ii) The County shall retain final decision authority to terminate any City’s access to or use of the
Shelter for default of said City’s payment obligations.

9. Termination for Government Non-appropriation
a) For each annual payment any City may owe related to repayment of the Total Project Costs
as defined herein, whether a proportionate annual payment or lump sum payment pursuant
to, but not limited to, provisions 4, 5, 6 and 8 of this Agreement, Cities represent and

50f 17



b)

warrant: that they have appropriated and budgeted the necessary funds to make all
necessary payments required pursuant to this Agreement for the remainder of the fiscal
year in which this Agreement commences, if any; and that it currently intends to make
further payments for the full term of this Agreement as scheduled in the above enumerated
provisions if funds are appropriated for such payments in each succeeding fiscal year by its
governing body. Without contractually committing itself to do so, Cities reasonably
believe that moneys in an amount sufficient to make all payments can and will lawfully be
appropriated therefor. Cities will direct the persons in charge of their budget requests to
include the subject payments required under this Agreement payable during each fiscal
year in the budget request presented to Cities’ governing body for such fiscal year;
provided, that Cities’ governing body retains authority within their sole discretion to
approve or reject any such budget request. All payments shall be payable out of legally
available revenues of Cities appropriated therefore. County agrees that no payment or
obligation under this Agreement will be a general obligation of Cities and no payment
herein shall constitute a pledge of either the full faith and credit of Cities or the taxing
power of Cities.

If Cities’ governing body fails to appropriate sufficient funds in any fiscal year for annual
payments under this Agreement, then a “Non-Appropriation Event” shall be deemed to
have occurred. If a Non-Appropriation Event occurs, then the Non-Appropriating City
shall give County immediate notice of such Non-Appropriation Event and provide written
evidence of such failure by the City’s Governing Body; and this Agreement shall terminate
as to the City giving notice of a Non-Appropriation Event without penalty or costs to that
City, provided that the City shall pay all payments and other amounts payable under this
Agreement for which funds have been appropriated by the City’s governing body.

10. Animal Shelter Operations

a)

b)

d)

g)

An Operations Committee comprised of the County’s Health Agency Director or his/her designee
and a subset of City Managers or their designees shall be formed. At their sole discretion, all
Parties may be represented on the Operations Committee.

An Executive Board composed of the County Administrative Officer (CAQO) and a subset of the
City Managers (2-3) for each of the Cities, or their designees, shall consider significant policy or
budget changes and make recommendations prior to policy implementation or budget adoption
for the Shelter.

The Executive Board meetings shall be held as needed and in conjunction with the existing
monthly City Manager/CAO meeting. At a minimum, “4nimal Services” shall be a standing item
that is considered twice in a calendar year. While any Party may request that “Animal Services”
be added to the agenda of any City Manager/CAO monthly meeting, it will be the responsibility
of the chair of the meeting to ensure Animal Services is placed on the agenda and satisfies the
minimum number of meetings required by this Agreement.

If the City Managers’ recommendation is different from that of the CAO on budget or policy
matters, the County shall include the City Managers’ recommendation in any related staff report
to the Board of Supervisors and provide a summary of the nature of any disagreement.

Final policy and budgetary authority for Shelter operations reside with the County Board of
Supervisors.

Future Services Contracts shall be for 3-year terms.

If a City chooses to provide its own field services, it must provide to all Parties, a one (1) year’s
written notice of its intent to provide its own services and to terminate, or (if applicable) not to

6 of 17



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

h)

i)

k)

renew, its Services Contract with the County, except as otherwise expressly provided in its
Services Contract with the County,

Service Contracts shall be separate from the Parties’ obligations to finance and pay their
proportional and allocated shares of Total Project Costs for the Shelter. )

The County’s repayment obligation of its share of the Total Project Costs shall not be included in
the calculation of the Shelter’s operating costs. The County shall charge no rent for the Shelter or
Shelter Property or otherwise attempt to obtain compensation from the Cities for those items
identified in Appendix D as “County Only Costs”.

Any City shall have the ability to provide its own separate field services. The costs for accessing
the Shelter shall be reasonably determined by the County after consulting with the Executive
Board and shall only be for the fair share reasonable operating costs for Shelter operations.

Any City that elects to not participate in Shelter Total Project Costs shall immediately cease as a
Party to this Agreement and the County shall not be required to provide any animal services to
such City. Such City shall be required to provide its own animal services and shelter, in
accordance with all applicable laws and statues, effective on a date mutually agreed to by the City
and the County. If the City and the County are unable to mutually agree to a date, termination
will be effective upon the expiration of the City’s existing Service Contract or the date a
Certificate of Occupancy is issued for the new Shelter, whichever occurs first.

Animal Shelter Planning

a)

b)

The Parties agree to form an ad-hoc value engineering team consisting of up to three (3) City
representatives and a minimum of two (2) County representatives. City representatives shall fully
participate with the County to assist with investigating and identifying the most effective and efficient
methods to construct a Shelter that meets all Parties’ existing and future animal service’s needs. The
value engineering team shall meet as needed and provide input with architects, designers,
construction managers, and engineers during the development of plans and specifications for the
Shelter.

Prior to the authorization of the Construction Contract, the Executive Board shall be presented
project plans and estimated budgets, and provide a recommendation that will be included in the
CAO staff report to approve the contract by the Board of Supervisors.

Effective Date

a)

Except as set forth above, this Agreement shall be effective for the period from January 5, 2017
until each Party has made the last payment required under Section 6 or, if applicable, Section 8,
of this Agreement

Entire Agreement

a)

This is the entire agreement among the Parties with respect to the Project and supersedes any
prior written or oral agreements with respect to the Project. In the event of a conflict between the
terms of this Agreement and the Services Contract, the terms of this Agreement shall prevail.

Assignability

a)

Except as otherwise expressly provided for herein, no Party shall assign any of its obligations or
rights hereunder without the written consent of all Parties.

Notices

a)

Any notices required to be given pursuant to this Agreement shall be given in writing and shall be
mailed to all Parties to the Agreement, directed to the County Administrative Officer and County
Counsel, and to the City Manager or City Administrative Officer and City Attorney of each City.

7 of 17



16. Audit
a) The Cities may inspect and/or audit all records and other written materials used by County in
preparing the Total Project Costs and annual invoices to each City.

17. Good Faith Efforts
a) The Parties shall each act in good faith in performing their respective obligations as set forth in
this Agreement and shall work diligently to maintain their longstanding cooperative relationships.
18. Amendment
a) This Agreement may only be amended in writing, signed by all Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, by their execution below, the Parties agree to be bound to the obligations
stated herein, and the Board of Supervisors of the COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO has authorized and
directed the Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors to execute this Agreement for and on behalf of the
County, and the Cities of ATASCADERO, ARROYO GRANDE, GROVER BEACH, MORRO BAY,
PASO ROBLES, PISMO BEACH, AND SAN LUIS OBISPO have caused this Agreement to be
subscribed by each of their duly authorized officers and attested by their Clerks.

Dated: COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO

Clerk of the Board

{7 OF A;I‘AS(C O S
) d,e,ﬂ.,JUZL-\\ Gb'ﬂ/}/ia/f C/’)
By: Rachelle Prckard, City Managcr

CITY OF ARROYO GRANDE

City Clerk By:

Dated: CITY OF GROVER BEACH
City Clerk By:

Dated: CITY OF MORRO BAY
City Clerk By:

Dated: CITY OF PASO ROBLES

8 of17



16. Audit
a) The Cities may inspect and/or audit all records and other written materials used by County in
preparing the Total Project Costs and annual invoices to each City.

17. Good Faith Efforts
a) The Parties shall each act in good faith in perfonmng thexr respective obligations as set forth in
this Agreement and shall work diligently to maintain their longstanding cooperative relatmnshtps
18, Amendment
a) This Agreement may only be amended in writing, signed byall Pames

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, by their execution below, the Parties agree to be bound to the obligations
stated herein, and the Board of Supervisors of the COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPQ has autherized and
directed the Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors to execute this Agreement for and on behalf of the
County, and the Cities of ATASCADERO, ARROYO GRANDE, GROVER BEACH, MORRO BAY,
PASO ROBLES, PISMO BEACH, AND SAN LUIS OBISPO have caused this Agreement to be
subscribed by each of their duly authorized officers and attested by their Clerks.

Dated: COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO
Clerk of the Board

Dated: CITY OF ATASCADERO

C‘it_.y Clerk 7 By:

CITY OF ARROYD GRANDE

By/ MAYDR i (il
"CITY OF GROVER BEACH
City Clerk By:
Dated: _ : CITY OF MORRO BAY
City Clerk By:
Dated: CITY OF PASO ROBLES

-

9 of 17



16. Audit
a) The Cities may inspect and/or audit all records and other written materials used by County in
preparing the Total Project Costs and annual invoices to each City.

17. Good Faith Efforts
a) The Parties shall each act in good faith in performing their respective obligations as set forth in
this Agreement and shall work diligently to maintain their longstanding cooperative relationships.
18. Amendment
a) This Agreement may only be amended in writing, signed by all Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, by their execution below, the Parties agree to be bound to the obligations
stated herein, and the Board of Supervisors of the COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO has authorized and
directed the Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors to execute this Agreement for and on behalf of the
County, and the Cities of ATASCADERO, ARROYO GRANDE, GROVER BEACH, MORRO BAY,
PASO ROBLES, PISMO BEACH, AND SAN LUIS OBISPO have caused this Agreement to be
subscribed by each of their duly authorized officers and attested by their Clerks.

Dated:

Clerk of the Board

Dated:

City Clerk

Dated:

City Clerk

Dated: Ml ey

Donna L. McMahon, City Clerk

Dated:

City Clerk

COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO

CITY OF ATASCADERO

By:

CITY OF ARROYO GRANDE

By:

CITY OF GROVER BEACH

P. Shoals, Mayor

CITY OF MORRO BAY

By:

10 of 17




16. Audit
a) The Cities may inspect and/or audit all records and other written materials used by County in
preparing the Total Project Costs and annual invoices to each City.

17. Good Faith Efforts
a) The Parties shall each act in good faith in performing their respective obligations as set forth in
this Agreement and shall work diligently to maintain their longstanding cooperative relationships.
18. Amendment :
a) This Agreement may only be amended in writing, signed by all Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, by their execution below, the Parties agree to be bound to the obligations
stated herein, and the Board of Supervisors of the COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO has authorized and
directed the Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors 1o execute this Agreement for and on behalf of the
County, and the Cities of ATASCADERO, ARROYO GRANDE, GROVER BEACH, MORRO BAY,
PASO ROBLES, PISMO BEACH, AND SAN LUIS OBISPO have caused this Agreement to be
subscribed by each of their duly authorized officers and attested by their Clerks.

Dated: _ COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO
Clerk of the Board

Dated: CITY OF ATASCADERO

City Clerk By:

Dated: CITY OF ARROYO GRANDE
City Clerk By: ‘

Dated: , CITY OF GROVER BEACH

City Clerk

_Dated: le_ln

Clty Clerk / BY! David W. Buckingham, City Manager
Datesd: CITY OF ‘PASQ ROBLES

11 of 17



City Clerk

Dated: M*’ é - 17

Dated: ) CITY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO

City Clerk By:

12 of 17



City Clerk

Dated:

City Clerk

]

7 /
) fe s fmy .
Dated: o/ 2.8 /201 3

City Clerk

By:

CITY OF PISMO BEACH

By:

CITY @F SAN LUIS OBISPO

'APPROVED ASTO FORM:

Pz N e Y o
L 3 "L/" A A“‘"""?.'\er-» £ j\\'&“w-«‘w‘... )

~ CITY ATTORNEY

13 of 17



EXHIBIT A

Animal Services Facility

The quantities listed below were derived from a review of the existing Animal Services facility, the 2010
"Needs Assessment, Feasibility, and Building Program Study" by Shelter Planners of America, and
meetings with Animal Services Manager Eric Anderson.

Building Floor Area: 16,000 square feet
Outdoor Runs: 3,000
Incinerator, Cold Storage: 2,000
Sally Port, Truck Wash, Truck Parking (8 trucks): 4,200
Disaster Response Equipment: 1,200
Visitor Parking (15 spaces): 5,300
Staff Parking (20 spaces): 7,000
Large Animal Pens: 27,000
Subtotal: 65,700
Additional 20% for Circulation, Landscaping: 13,140
TOTAL: 78,840 square feet

14 of 17



' omaans
BORNES
L]

e s
EF T NN EEERERAMNONEE S

mEERTaITARE WY ew

o 100 2

gy ®

wrEEn SITERCUNDARY PHASE 1 MASTER PLAN

15 of 17



Cities

DO bh WN -

99

City Name

Arroyo Grande
Atascadero
Grover Beach
Morro Bay
Paso Robles

Pismo Beach
San Luis
Obispo
Unincorporated

(Number of Shelter Service Provided)

EXHIBIT C

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 Total Percent
Full Yr. Full Yr. Full Yr.
286 7% 427 1% 291 8% 1,004 8.39%
476  12% 600 15% 643 17% 1,719  14.37%
167 4% 142 4% 135 % 444  3.71%
126 3% 143 4% 118 3% 387 3.23%
724  18% 734  18% 792 2% 2,250 18.81%
57 1% 61 2% 54 1% 172 1.44%
482 12% 486 12% 479 12% 1,447 12.09%
1,745 3% 1,464 36% 1,332  35% 4541 37.96%
4,063 4,057 3,844 11,964 100.00%

16 of 17



EXHIBITD

Estimeted “Estimated
Costsaiter | CostsShared Project
iaitial County-Only | County-Only | Propertionslly | Construction
Estimate(s) | Costsih) | costsiad) |byCitiesBolyid| Costy™jebe
mamumm £ 3
cmwmonmmum;&mumm $ 7840000 1S 72a0000 5. 7840000
Oldahoma Ave.J Utility Extension 525000 - 348,567 176,083 176028
; BLDE & SIVE HARD OOSTSSUBTOTAL:| 3,200,500 38867 | @&ms2533 176832 8576500
Fiatures, Furnitire & Eq.inment 200,000 200,000 EON000
IKTERIOR HARD CDSTS SUBTOTAL:| 5E0,008 560,000  SE0,000
SOFT COSTS
ADIINETRATON
Coumnty Adminisirstion 8 Project Blanagement 500 000 500000 Soooo0
Architectural/Enginesring Desisn Consulants ‘520000 920,000 920,000
‘Construction Management 450.000 450,000 SSO000
esting & inspaction 310060 310000 310000
Surveys, Gedtech., Env. Mibgation 250000 250,000 250,000
Permits & Fees 05,000 $05000 305500
Stmrm Water Poliubion Prevention Fian 170,000 170,000 17D.000
MSCELLANEOUS
‘Project Development Contingenicy 50000 50,000 650,000
‘Escaintion 585 D00 585000 585,000
lhnhmmgdmmaumnlmofaastmghulm SEERG0 168 BO0
‘Demelition of eisting Taciity 200000 300000
‘Land Cost {2 acres) 737,500 787,500
|sasormun|s 1as5267|53ass2598|3  wemenls ansvesmo
mmwmem ; |
[Estimated Project Construction Costs § 13476300
mmmmgm $ 7556392
wmmn-ﬁ!.m-am § 11518308
Annual Dbt Serwice $ 1084499 |

17 of 17



Ljol

00'000'00'€L  $ |%00°00L S66'L Tre'E LSOy €907 SeloL

717°89896C'C $ | €8'SEE'LOY'L $ |%08°9S LYS'Yy ZEE'] vov'L SvL'L sulun/Aunod
81668 LEL § | Sl ev0'6see $ %0181 vVl 6Lv 98 28y odsiqo sin ues
8€'866'98 $ | 6vLL6'E87 § [usiz Ll ¥S 19 25 Upeag owsid
(€5'192'9/5D) | - $ %000 : 761 VEL vzL S3|q0Y 0sed
9E VL6 $ | vE6v6'8€9 $ |wve /8€ gLl eVl 9z1 Keg o110
TTLISYTT $ | 91'850°€EL § |%ssS oy GEL g /91 UDeag JaA0ID
(18'5v9'896'L)  $| - $ |%000 : €79 009 9Ly oJapedsery
9.°/78'L0S $ | 209€9'259'L $ [%9sz1 700’ 162 LTy 987 apuelD okoLly

2duaJa41a olewnsI WZ'ELS | Iusdlad jeloy 91-51 SLL pL-EL S =
uoneziIN [ewiuy B OISpEISEIV O/M

00'00S'L0L'EL  $ |%00°00L v96'LL | vv8E 150"y €907 S[e101

6€ LLY/00T'S $ |%96'L€ 1vSY zee'l pov'L YL Suun/Aunod

L6EVL'LS9'L $ %6071 L' 6Lv 98 28y odsiqo sin ues

01'6,6'961 $ |91 zLL ¥S 19 LS Uoeag ouwsid

€5'19/'9/5° 5 |wi88L 052 z6L vEL veL s3|q0y osed

86'707'€VY § [weze L8€ 8L1 evl 9zL Keg o110\

76'087'805 § |wize b GEL g L91 Upeag JanoIn

18'579'896' | § |%LewL 6L €9 009 oLy oJapedsery

978086771’ s |wees 700’1 162 LTy 987 apuels okoLly

olewnsI WL'ELS | uddIad i i i PVEL | funod pueseni v

uonezijnn jewiuy

uonipsunf Aq aSejuadiad

«Ju LIGIHX3




EXHIBIT “D” = Timeline of Board Actions

e 1975, construction of existing Animal Shelter

e FY07-08; Board approves $997,000 for remodel of existing Animal Shelter to expand
and improve the division's cat housing facilities.

e FY08-09; Animal Services contracted with the Humane Society of the United States
(HSUS) to conduct a general review and assessment of the Division’s operations. The
Study's findings cause the remodel to be reassessed. The County contracted with
Shelter Planners of America (SPA) to conduct a Needs Assessments.

e FY09-10; County contracts with Ravatt, Albrecht & Associates to continue plan
development for Phase | of an Animal Shelter remodel.

e October 2013 - January 2014; Board authorizes public bidding of the Animal Services
Cattery and Lobby Expansion project. In January 2014, Board, per staff
recommendation, rejects all bids due to bids received exceeding the estimated cost by
approximately 40%. Staff reassesses the existing structure and develop options for
moving forward.

e April 7, 2015; your Board received a report regarding options for the improvement to
the County’'s Animal Shelter, and directed staff to proceed with recommendations for a
new animal shelter project.

e April 12, 2016; your Board approved a pilot design build project delivery method for
the New Animal Services Facility and Co-Located Dispatch at the County Operational
Center.

e February 28, 2017; your Board approved the capital improvement project for a new
Animal Shelter, approved a consultant services to provide Bridging Documents to
establish the project requirements for a design build delivery process for the project,
and authorized the augmentation of $1,741,600 to fund the initial phases of the
project.

e February 28, 2017; your Board approved the “Agreement for Allocation of Construction
and Financing Costs for an Animal Shelter at 865 Oklahoma Avenue in San Luis Obispo,
California, between the Cities of Atascadero, Arroyo Grande, Grover Beach, Morro Bay,
Paso Robles, Pismo Beach, and San Luis Obispo and the County of San Luis Obispo”

e September 26, 2017; your Board received an update on the progress of the project,
reviewed the preferred concept site plan and floor plan and provided input on value-
engineering items.

L:\Design\2017\November\BOS\Animal Shelter BB\Chronology of Board Actions-Nov2017.doc

10f1



A08'e2A1UN020]S MMM 0dSI90 SINT NVS 40 ALNNOD m oy

8800Z€E SAM
103load pjing-usisag

193|9YsS [ewiuy MaN




AO3 B2A1UN0J0|S' MMM 0dSIg0 SINT NVS 40 ALNNOD

uonepov AUS
133|3YS [ewiuy MaN




A03'LY'AIUN0I0|S MMM

%0000k #96'LL Pre'c /G0 €90y

%96/ LPSY %t TEE' b ZZ R A %y Ghl'l pejelodiooUiun 66
%607TL IbP'L %l 6lY %er 98 %l Z8b odsigo 2

sin ues
%'l  TLL % BG % 19 %I 1S yoesg owsld 9
%L8'8L 0GZ'T %Iz T6. %sl €/ ur ) sejgoy osed G
%ETE  /8E % QL % €l % 9Tl Aeg ollop
%LLE by % GEL %  Zhl % JOL yoeeg JaA0le) €
%LEFL  6LLL % €F9 %si 009 %l QLY olopeosely g
%BES  #00'L % LB %l )Tp % 98T Spueis) ohouy |
. A NS A IINS JA NS
Jusolad |ejo | 9L-GLOT GL-L0T PL-€LOT aweN Ao senD

(Paplaoid 821AI8S J)BYS JO Jaquin)

J LIdITHXH

LAuo sani) Aq Ajjeuoniodoasd paieys sisod,,
JUBWIRAASY 193|9YsS jewiuy MIN




NO3'BI'AJUNOI0|S MMM 0dSIg90 SINT NVYS 40 ALNNOD

+S9]q0Y osed pue oiapedrsely ynoyyip Ajjeuoiiodo.g paieys siysod,,
JUBWIRRISY 433|3Ys Jewliuy MION




A0Z'e2'/AIUN020|S MMM 0dSIg0 SINT NVS 40 ALNNOD

%00°00L v¥a's sjezol
%08'95 Zee’] Suiun/Auned)|
%OL8L 6Ly odsiqQ sin ues

%al¢ 12 19 yoeag owisid
%0070 cel PEL , sa3|goy osed
%8t 8Ll EvL Aeg o1loN
%SSS GEL Zvl _ . yaeag Jon0io.
%000 €r9 009 OJspedsely
%9sC L L6€g LY apurID) DALY

00"000°00Z°E L
EQ'SEE'L6Y'L
GLEVO68ET
6V LL6'ESE

¥i'858'962'
BL'668'LEL
8E'866'98
(E57194'945T)
9E 9%/ S6 L
T LLSYEE
(18°5%9'896'L)
9/°LZ8'£0S

rE6Y6'8E9
91'880'€EL

#H] W \| B B ] V] B W

Z0959'459'|

sa|qoy osed

ELITEXETIT] ayewns > p(TELYE] 9151 Si-vl
| 3 WCTELS d 7} OIDPEISEIY O/M

UoieziIIn jewuy

00°00S°LOLEL | wooooL YYE'E LS0°Y sjel04,
6E°LL7'002'S $|  woesLE ZEE') ¥yl Sujun/Aune)
LEERL L59°) el €L Bl 98y odsigo s ues
0L'6£6'961 Wbl 8 {19 Lpeag OWsHd
£5°19£'9(5'T %88l 6L vEL s3]qoy osed
86Z0T'ERY : YUETE gLl Evl Aeg olio
6'08t'805 %LLE GEL ZrL Lj2Eag JaA0IT)
18'5¢9'896"1 %LE YL £19 009 | g, | oJapessely

4 a4

97°808'6¥ L' L q %EE'3 L6Z Lzw apue.n Aoy
91-51 Siopl

alewnsy WL'ELS uansad ; Auno) pue sepp v
uonEZIN [eWiuy

+S9]00Y 0Sed pue oiapeasely Inoyrim Ajjeuoniodoid paieys sisod,,
JUBWRAISY 433|aYs jewiuy MaN




A0S’ A1UNOI0|S MMM 0dSIg90 SINT NYS 40 ALNNOD ﬂ

sumiuwiad

s © USISo0 [
A3 g-g

uolI1dNIISU0)
Anu3z g-

L R N e W SR A e ORI

uoY|BS 3 S$S320.d sjuawndoq
S8 0))jodwoH ™|  1endy-aid vOI1D
udisag g-a bosy g-a 3 3uidplig

- sueld EmEmmm&,\ 128300
,.4..,._.;po_ntm£_m © SpPesN YINZIA/IAID
dRfaGRaUOR; ¢ siepdn B ddd

. ol l».,)....v

31eyamojd
193|3YS jewiiuy MaN




A0S 223°A1UN0I0|S MMM 0dS190 SINT NYS 40 ALNNOD

0202 |1Mdy — 020T "9°4 IN0350]) 399[01d pue Suluoissiuwo)

st

7 ; (31waad Suipeds joeal 15ej y3m uoi11dniisuo))
020c Ateniga4 — 810z 335 i - il i i uonejuswajdwyj pjing usisag

8T0OC 43qWanoN —8T0¢ AN . SIUSWINIOP UOIIINJISUO) pue ugisag w4 9a

e s e i A St

T0Z ABIAl — ZT0T 4300120 ll u0I129]9§ R uoneI{eND-31d (9a) pjing usisag
8T0¢ AMenuel — £10¢ YdIeA ll-l s20( 3u1Splg 13 JUDWSSASSY SPIIN
£T0T Y24B|Al — 9T0C Joquwsidag lllto.v_u_v_ 19304d pue d4Y

¢toe Asenuer—gtoz Anr - [ 193ey) B adods

020z | 610z | 810¢ | 910z = 910¢

L102/61/6
(sennu3 g-qg) uonesyyiien-aid 104 1sanbay / Sulisaudug
anjep / sinoAe] |enidasuo) ssnasig :91epdn pieog

L102/82/2 o
VOIA $3111) /39843U0) JUB}[NSUO) PIEMY = UOI1dY paeoq

9T107/0T/1T o
PaA13I3y sjesodouqd juelnsuo)

910Z/0¢/6
posea]ay d4Y4 19311Y2.y 191SeAl / INd / IND AV
102/92/6

UOISIADY 35e37 SPOO - UOIIIY pieoy

a|npayss
133|9Yys jewiuy MdN




A0Z'22'/AluN020|S MMM 0dSI90 SINT NVYS 40 ALNNOD

00S°L0LEL
000'S€2’L
000'S0LC

z80'lzeecl 8L17'08€’L S1S0D 1JOS pue pieH |e1ol

000°SET’L 0
8G9 ree’l 8L7'08€E’L

uone|eas3 R Aouasunuod) 1afoid
S1S0) 140S |e10]
|e101gNS

00S°L9L'6
000°0€E
000°5¢S
0059¢€8

000°0£0°8

00S°L9L'6
000°0€€
000'5ZS
005'9€8

000°040°8

30D pJeH 1S *g Sulp|ing

|P10| SISOD) pJeH Joliiu|
suoIsuaIX3 AN /oAy ewoyepio
AdUa3UIUOD UOIIDNIISUOD

(211S pue 3ulp|ing) UoI1PNJISUOD

papuadxa
/peniwwoy  328png

LL0Z2320  3jud4ind

Qauejeq uondiiasag

L1L0Z 120320 - Atewwins 3so0) 323fo.ad
193|9YS jewiuy maN




NO3'P3'A1UN0D0|S MMM 0dSIg90 SINT NVYS 40 ALNNOD

e e

pJeog A&uno?) 03 1DeJ1U0)
3107 aun[-Ae\ UOIIDNJISUOD pJeme 0] UOollepusawiiodsy /
1810¢ Ke aNp m_mmoao#_ anjeA 1sag pue udissg 9

swea] pjing udisaq ayj 4o} sjusWNdog
3uidplg pue sjesodold 4o} 1sanbay aziioyine

3107 -~ Aenugo4 'vOID JO co:muc_twu ‘9jepdn pieog ¢
AR R g | TS

w SN Il _‘ Arenue( 8 Emcqs Em:oa mcsmmE 3uUl9RIS ¥
o l bm:k_pmn_ Uwpwwmmm

- JOQUUISAON saniu3 4 doj pue anp mco:mu_t_mso 9ld €

SR, SR S

L10TSL'LL 01 a1epdn 123(o4d - SuilesN SUlI9IS ¢
S T USQUWSNON. - .. Sonhuipiing uBisea jo uonesueny

Hierdvi | -J12qo1o -9.1d k_ou, Hmmsvmm JO co;mwcoﬁs,q Emom _
lendy | ,

sdais 1xaN
1931|9YsS Jewiuy M3N




AO3'B2'A1UN0I0|S MMM

SIULWIWIOD @ sUonsand

sjuaWwo) 7@ suoIIsand
A93|3Yys [ewiuy MaN




A1) yoes Jo Aeusony A1 pue o140 ulwpy A /eSeueip KD pue [asunod-Aiuno) pue Oy Yl 0) pa1dalip ‘sallied ||e 01 pajiew pue Sunum u) usalg aq |leys @20N ()
uonsanb uy wall ayl jo jeaciddesip pasapisuod sAep 06 UIYIm uonseu; ()

“J23j2Ys ayy to4 uondope 198png Jo uopeiuswa|dw] Adjjod 03 toud suciepuswIWcIal e pue saueys 188png Jo A31jod Japisuod
jleys ‘seauBisap 112y 40 ‘saND sy Joiyses o} (g-7) s98euepy A1) 8ya JO 13sgNns e pue (OVD) 19010 SARRASIUILIPY Aunon ayy jo pasodwos paeog aAnn’ex3 uy (9oL (1)
IS3I0N ./ suonuysqg

[emelpyIMm Jo (1834 BI1ON JO 1sLE "29() 33ep
anndaye Ag (51500 Supueul ssa)) s1so Pafoid
|e10. Jo uonedojje ainua sy Aed-aud jjeys -

£10Z ‘1€ 19010 Agq o JUBWLBISY BY3 JO G| UOIIDS

"90IION USILIM 1834 | UIIM [eABIPUIIAA Jad so110N yim uoisiep A soud /Ao

uonpdojy fo wawihod / suiSag uononnsuc) 121y 1pMoIpyIM (G JoMBIPYIIM PUD UONDUIWLIBL 'S

51500 Supueul
Jo uoiuod Aue Aed o3 paiinbau aqg Jou [jeys. -
[EMEIPYIIM JO ,93110U,, Jae 4eak | (lemelpyiim £10Z ‘L€ 18qop0 Ag 1o
Jo s1ep aAnIaye Ag aueys syt ed jjeys - | ‘enijoN USIILM JESA | YUM [eMBIPYNIAM
[EMEIPYIIM JO ,82170U,, 01 AN PILIN3UL SIS0 -

JUBWISaIBY 8y JO S| UOIIIDS

Jad 9o10N yim uoispsp A1 soud /A

51502 oS Jo uonniojy fo WwpwiAdg 7 UCIONISUOD) fo UoRDZIIOYINY 0] 10Lid JOMDIPYLAM (O JOMDIDYIM PUD UORDUNLLIZ] '8

(8A0OQE se pauljep) [eMeIPYLIM Jo 31ep sAep 0 Uiyam jeacsddesip do | $150D) UoIPNIISUC) [eUld pajewnss

10 5B §1507 |[e 40 sleys aieucipodoud sy Aed | jenoidde soj A1 yoea sioeuod Aluno) pa92Xa 01 pa1adxs v1e SIS0 send /A

ui8ag 03 UoONISUO) 10f UonpZIIoYINY 1YY (2 SISO HORINIISUOY) SSAIXT S

(snoge se paulep) [EMEIPYLIM JO 31ep
1O SE S350 [[e Jo ateys ajeuoruodoid sy Aey

(£ JUBWSBIBY 8Y1 JO G| UOIIPS

SR IR RIS A1 Jad 820N yum uoisnpap A

s / A

uiSag 0} UOIINIISUC) J0f UONLZIIOYINY (G SISO UOIIDNIISUOD SSIXT 'S

MeIpyim

o1 31s3p s 1D Jo Aiunod Ag paaisdal 3o110N skep 06 uiylm jeaosddesip o
US1ILIM 81Bp Se paulsp emelpylim jo siep | jenosdde ot Aid yoes soeiusd Aiunod
Jo'se s1s02 |je Jo aJeys areuoruodoud sy Aed

000'00S'Y L$ paadxa s150D (1) semD 7 A

‘skep 06 %01 uey (1 pieog

sievnde JoN uiyum paaoaddesip 1o paaosdde wes | $s91 A9 DOS'9/LL'ELS pPodIxs S350 (1) BNIINIBX]

uiSag 01 UoINIISUO) J0f UoIVZIIOYINY 0} 101id (D 53S0 UOIINIISUO)) SS3IXT °E

s109foud Inxasenoaddesiq J1 1edwy 1507 1eym () EUOLIDY — 23U244N220 7 Sunuiy 7 Uaym oumMm

siutod ,31no-1do, aulwiiai1a@ 03 JUSWSIBY Jo MIIA3Y  :133f0ud 49I9YS [eluiuy




A0Z'E2'/A1UN0I0|S MMM

193e| JeaA-T LT0T ‘TE PO J0
21 2AI1323443 ‘@16 22130 [EMEIPYIIAN

S1S0D YoegAed 01 awli | vat:uc_. ﬂmou

$150D) 140S JO UOI1BI0||Y JO JuUdWAey
/ U0112NJ1SU0D JO UOIIeZIIOYINY 01 JOlid [EMEIPYIIAN ‘e

|EMEBIPYIIAA PUEB UOIlRUIWIR] ']

3INO 3dQO - Jud W34Sy 193|aYS [ewIuy MaN



AOZ B3°/A1UN0J0|S MMM 0dSI90 SINT NVS 40 ALNNOD

1eaA 18yl JO 1sTE 99( SI 818P 9AI399443
LT0C T€ 190 40 ‘@16 S2110N [EMBIPYIIA

5150) 1093(o.d |e1o] Jo

paJJndoul S1S0)
uoI11eJ0||y =2411us Aed-a.d

UoI11e30]|V J0 JuswAed
/ Suigag uollonJisuo) Jalje |emelpylipy - g

IEMBJIPUIIAN PUB UOIIBUIWID) ‘]

InQ 3dO - U3 W3Sy 4133|3YS jewiuy MIN






